In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, Petitioner,

V.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR THE
SAN FRANCISCO TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION,
THE HONORABLE PETE MCCLOSKEY &
THE HONORABLE QUENTIN L. KOPP
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

Paul D. Scott Counsel of Record Lani Anne Remick Law Offices of Paul D. Scott, P.C. 640 Washington Street San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 981-1212 pdscott@lopds.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 3
I. The Constitution Sets forth Unique
Responsibilities for the President Under his Oath
of Office4
II. A Textualist Interpretation of the
Constitution Starts with its Ordinary Meaning 6
III. The Definition of "Rebellion" Includes Open
Resistance to, or Defiance of, Lawful Authority 7
IV. Section Three Applies to Engaging in
Rebellion Against the U.S. Constitution, including
the President's Oath of Office, the Twelfth
Amendment, and the Twentieth Amendment 11
V. Relevant Legislative History Further
Supports Applying the Ordinary Meaning of the
Term "Rebellion."
VI. "Engaged In" Includes Passive Conduct
When There is a Duty to Act
VII. President Trump's Conduct Constituted
Engaging in Rebellion
VIII. Excluding a Disqualified Candidate from the
Ballot is Not Anti-Democratic
CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior
Univ. v. Roche Molecular Systems, Inc., 563 U.S.
776 (2011)7
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 7
Dahda v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018) 4
Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994) 4
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).6
Gibbons v. Ogden, 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)6
In re Charge to Grand Jury-Treason, 30 F. Cas. 1047
(C.C.E.D. Pa. 1851)18
MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Tel. &
Tel. Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994)
Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) 4
Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560
(2012)
United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882)20
United States v. Powell, 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C.
1871)
United States v. Sprague, 282 U.S. 716 (1931) 6
Other Authorities
2 J. Story Commentaries § 1488 (Little, Brown, 5 th
ed., 1891)
2 The Records of the Federal Constitution 35 (Max
Farrand, ed. 1911)5
Abraham Lincoln, Message to Congress in Special
Session (July 4, 1861), IV CWL 421 11

Abraham Lincoln, To Erastus Corning and Others
(June 12, 1863), VI CWL 26018
Amy Coney Barrett, Congressional Insiders and
Outsiders, 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2193 (2017)6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law:
The Interpretation Of Legal Texts (2012) 6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2093 (1866) 16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2898 (1866) 15
Henry Stanbery, <i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> , 12 Op.
Att'y Gen. 141 (May 24, 1867)15
John Boag, A Popular and Complete English
Dictionary (1848)
John Bouvier, A $Law\ Dictionary\ (6^{th}\ ed.\ 1856)\$ 11
Kevin Tobia, Brian G. Slocum, & Victoria Nourse,
Ordinary Meaning and Ordinary People, 171 U.
Pa. L. Rev. 365 (2023)7
Noah Webster, An American Dictionary of the
English Language (1828)7
Noah Webster, An American Dictionary of the
English Language (1865 ed.)10
Oliver Wendell Holmes, The Theory of Legal
Interpretation, 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1899) 6
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English
Language (5 th ed. 2022)
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, The
Sweep and Force of Section Three, 172 U. Pa. L.
Rev. (forthcoming 2024), available at:
https://ssrn.com/abstract=4532751

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XII	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	4, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XX	13, 20
U.S. Const. art VI	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	5, 12, 14
